HAL Id: hal-01254806
Submitted on 4 Feb 2016
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-

ACCEPTE
D
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT
Table 1.
List of films deposited by reactive rf sputtering from a (Sr0.99,La0.01)2(Ta0.99,Ti0.01)2O7 target on
MgO and Nb-SrTiO3 substrates, along with their thickness, band-gap and Lotgering factor.
The samples are labelled as SLTT-xN2-yO2, with x the percentage of N2 and y the percentage of
O2 in the sputtering plasma.
Sample  %vol.N2 %vol.O2
Thickness
(nm)
Band gap
(eV)
Lotgering
Factor FL
SLTT-0N2-25O2 0 25 775 4.60 1
SLTT-2.5N2-22.5O2 2.5 22.5 870 4.45 1
SLTT-5N2-20O2 5 20 700 4.65 1
SLTT-10N2-15O2 10 15 830 4.40 0.995
SLTT-15N2-10O2 15 10 665 4.45 0.635
SLTT-20N2-5O2 20 5 775 4.60 0.805
SLTT-22.5N2-2.5O2 22.5 2.5 735 4.70 0.875
SLTT-23.25N2-1.75O2 23.25 1.75 770 4.60 0.745
SLTT-24.55N2-0.45O2 24.55 0.45 885 4.65 0.720
SLTT-25N2-0O2 25 0 1120 2.30 0.995
M
ANUSCRIP
T
ACCEPTE